
Allerdale Borough Council

Executive – 8 November 2017

Revised Revenue & Capital Budget 2017-18

The Reason for the Decision To seek approval for the revised revenue and 
capital budgets for 2017-18.

Summary of options considered The Revenue Budget was approved in March 
2017.  Monitoring of the actual position against 
the budget has identified additional budget 
pressures.  Additional savings have been 
identified and earmarked reserves have been 
reviewed.
Approval is now sought for a revised 2017-18 
budget.

Recommendations It is recommended that Council:
 approve the revised net Revenue Budget 

requirement of £14,629k
 approve the Revised Capital Budget 

(including proposed financing) of £23,641k 
comprising £5,935k in 2017-18, £15,516k 
in 2018-19 and £2,190k in 2019-20

 note the revised position on earmarked 
and general fund balances. 

Financial /  Resource Implications As outlined in the report

Legal Implications Statutory requirement to set (and maintain) a 
balanced budget.

Community Safety Implications None

Health and Safety and Risk 
Management Implications

There are risks that the Council will not be able to 
operate within agreed budgetary provisions but 
this can be minimised by the financial monitoring 
process and by the prudent policy on the level of 
reserves and balances.

Equality Duty considered / Impact 
Assessment completed

As part of the budget growth bids and savings 
bids process 

Wards Affected All



The contribution this decision would 
make to the Council’s priorities

The revenue budget is set to support the Council 
in achieving its priorities as set out in the Council 
Plan and to facilitate control of expenditure on its 
activities.

Is this a Key Decision Yes

Portfolio Holder Cllr Barbara Cannon 

Lead Officer Catherine Nicholson, Head of Financial Services, 
01900 702503
catherine.nicholson@allerdale.gov.uk

Report Implications

Community Safety N Employment (external to the Council) N

Financial Y Employment (internal) N

Legal N Partnership N

Social Inclusion N Asset Management N

Equality Duty N Health and Safety N

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Council has a statutory responsibility (Local Government Finance Act 1992) to set a 
balanced budget for each financial year. This means that the Council’s expenditure on 
services must be contained within the available funding envelope. The Council’s 2017-18 
(original) revenue and capital budgets were approved by Council on 1st March 2017.

1.2 The financial management approach agreed by Members in 2012-13 also requires the 
Council to prepare a revised budget that takes into consideration the outputs and findings 
of in-year financial monitoring procedures and quarterly financial reporting to the Council’s 
Executive. This approach allows for more accurate monitoring of expenditure and enables 
the Council’s Executive to approve revisions and supplementary estimates.

1.3 As in previous years, the Executive have continued with their approach of holding Star 
Chambers where the relevant Portfolio Holder and Head of Service discuss performance 
against budget in their areas.

1.4 During these discussions the monitoring of the budget is discussed in detail with the 
emphasis on key volatile areas and significant variances.  

1.5 A key message from the Star Chambers is that whilst the authority has strong financial 
reserves, there needs to be a greater focus on the savings programme and use of 
resources to deal with future challenges both known and unknown.  



1.6 There is a growing awareness that the council needs to change its approach to risk 
acceptance and that there is a need to act more commercially and explore more 
commercial opportunities and projects.

1.7 The bids submitted and recommended as part of this revised budget are those that are 
non- discretionary and those that are additional pressures to existing council priorities. 

1.8 A number of other potential variances were acknowledged but have not led to additional 
budget requests.  The budget holders for these areas are looking at alternative plans to 
ensure the variances can be reduced or eliminated.  These will continue to be monitored 
and reported on as part of the regular monitoring reports.

1.9 This report sets out the Council’s proposed:
 revised revenue budget for 2017-18 (sections 2 to 5), and
 revised capital budget for the three year period 2017-18 to 2019-20 (section 6)



2.0 Revised revenue budget 2017-18

2.1 The proposed revised revenue budget for 2017-18 and the associated increase in the 
Council’s net budget requirement of £127k is summarised in table 1.

Table 1: 2017-18 Revised Revenue Budget
2017/2018

Net Expenditure Budget Original 
Budget

Revised
Budget Change Para

£000 £000 £000
Base Budget 12,213 12,213 0
Pension increase - deficit funding (62) (62) 0
Change in salary costs - recurring 137 78 (59) 3.6
Recurring growth 771 875 104 3.2
Recurring savings (414) (434) (20) 3.2
Self-sufficiency savings (738) (738) 0 3.4
Recurring (base) budget 11,907 11,932 25
Change in salary costs - non-recurring 0 (13) (13) 3.6
Non-recurring growth 746 990 244 3.3
Non-recurring savings (65) (194) (129) 3.3
Net Service Expenditure budget 12,588 12,715 127
Expenditure on earmarked priorities 435 2,684 2,249 7.5
Proposed budget (excl. parish precepts) 13,023 15,399 2,376
Parish Precepts 1,914 1,914 0
Proposed Budget (incl. parish precepts) 14,937 17,313 2,376
Less: Planned use of earmarked balances (435) (2,684) (2,249) 7.5
Net Budget Requirement 14,502 14,629 127

2.2 The Council’s revised net budget requirement is funded as follows:

Table 2: 2017-18 Revised Revenue Funding
2017/2018

Original 
Budget

Revised
Budget Change Para

£000 £000 £000
Government Grants & Taxation 14,502 14,629 127 5.1
Use of/(contribution to) General Fund 0 0 0

Total funding 14,502 14,629 127



2.3 Changes to the Net Service Expenditure Budget of £127k comprise:

 recurring changes to the approved 2017-18 budget of £25k consisting of:
- a reduction in the salary budget of £(59k)
- recurring growth bids of £104k
- recurring savings bids of £(20)k

 non-recurring adjustments of £102k comprising: 
- a reduction to the salary budget of £(13)k
- non-recurring growth bids of £244k
- non-recurring savings bids of £(129)k.

2.4 These changes increase: 
 the Council’s recurring (base) budget from £11,907k to £11,932k; an increase 

of £25k, and
 the Net Service Expenditure budget for 2017-18 from £12,588k to £12,715k; an 

increase of £127k. 
Further details of the growth and saving bids underlying these increases are set out in 
section 3 of this report.

2.5 The increase in net service expenditure of £127k is off-set by an anticipated increase in 
business rates income (NNDR) of £127k comprising:

 £15k increase in Council’s share of business rates income (NNDR) 
 £405k increase in the amount of s31 grant credited to the general fund (net of 

transfer to volatility reserve)
 £70k reduction in the anticipated levy payment 
 £(363)k net transfer to the NNDR s31 and NNDR volatility reserves. 

Further details of these funding changes are set out in section 5 of this report.



3.0 Changes to the Net Service Expenditure Budget

3.1 A summary of the proposed changes to the net service expenditure budget is set out in 
table 3. 

Table 3: Summary of Net Service Expenditure by Portfolio
Portfolio Original 

budget1
Salary 

changes
Recurring 
growth & 
savings

Self-
sufficiency 
adjustment

Non- 
recurring 
growth & 
savings 

Revised  
budget 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Corporate Resources 4,590 (2) 26 0 (91) 4,523
Economic Growth (268) (85) (19) 0 81 (291)
Housing, Health & Wellbeing 1,078 (31) 2 0 0 1,049
Leader of the Council 561 107 0 0 0 668
Locality & Env.  Quality 2,991 (23) 64 0 22 3,054
Governance & People Res. 1,461 28 0 0 0 1,489
Tourism & Culture 230 (3) 0 0 40 267
Transformation 1,945 (63) 11 0 63 1,956
Net Service Expend. 12,588 (72) 84 0 115 12,715

1 Adjusted for in-year virements and revised portfolios 

Recurring Growth and Savings bids

3.2 Details of recurring growth of £104k and savings bids of £(20)k (net total £84k) included 
as adjustments to the Council’s base budget are summarised in table 4 and 5. If 
approved, these changes will impact on the base budget for 2018-19 and future financial 
years.

Table 4: Recurring growth
Portfolio/Service Description Growth

£000
Corporate Resources
Banking & Interest Anticipated reduction in interest received from investments 

as a result of declining trends in investment rates since 
January 2017.  This is off-set by a separate one-off saving 
on interest payable on borrowing (see table 5).

26

Economic Growth
Camping & Caravan Site Increase in the annual lease cost for Walker Park (part of 

the Derwent Water Camping & Caravan site) following a 
rent review. 

1

Housing Health & Wellbeing
Emergency Planning Increase in cost of Service Level Agreement & contribution 

to Cumbria Local Resilience Forum Secretariat. 2

Locality & Environmental Quality
Waste Services (Domestic, 
Recycling, Trade and Street 
Cleansing)

Risen Costs (Contractual inflationary increase);
The original budget included an estimate of the inflationary 
uplift required to contractual payments as the actual 

18



Portfolio/Service Description Growth
£000

inflation index (March RPI) was not available at that time.  
This estimate was lower than the actual increase required.

Sport/Leisure Centres Risen Costs (Contractual inflationary increase)
The original budget included an estimate of the inflationary 
uplift required to contractual payments as the actual 
inflation index (March RPIx) was not available at that time.  
This estimate was lower than the actual increase required.

6

Off-street Owned Car Parks Additional NNDR costs; The budget was based on the draft 
2017-18 valuations. The Valuation Office has since 
undertaken a revaluation exercise on Car Parks which has 
increased the rates payable on these premises.

40

Transformation
Benefits Reduction in DCLG administration grant for delivery of the 

Council tax reduction scheme. This grant is provided by 
central government and the final allocation was only 
confirmed after the budget had been set. 

4

Customer Operations shared  
IT Costs

Annual support and maintenance for the new Total Mobile 
solution. This system will provide field based benefits 
officers with remote access to information, enabling them to 
make informed decisions. 
This has been agreed with Carlisle CC at the Joint 
Operations Board

7

Total recurring growth 104

Table 5: Recurring savings
Portfolio/Service Description Saving

£000
Camping & Caravan Site Increase in expected levels of rental income to reflect 

historic trends in income (including the amounts received in 
the last financial year) and estimates for the current year.

(20)

Total recurring savings (20)

Non-recurring growth and savings bids

3.3 Non-recurring growth of 259k and savings bids of £(129)k (net value £130k) submitted as 
part of this report are summarised in tables 6 and 8.  If approved these will impact on the 
2017-18 budget but will not impact on the base budget for future financial years.

3.4 A further non-recurring growth of £150k is also identified within Table 7 which does not 
require a change to the budget. This will be financed from existing earmarked reserves 
meaning no additional resource is required. 



Table 6: Non – non-recurring growth
Portfolio/Service Description Growth

£000
Corporate Resources
Multi Storey Car Park Utility & 
Maintenance

Replacement of emergency lighting installations at the Multi 
Storey Car Park. This cost is in addition to the routine 
maintenance budget. 

15

Economic Growth
Camping & Caravan Site Backdated lease charge arising from an increase in the 

annual lease cost for Walker Park (part of the Derwent 
Water Camping and Caravan site) following a rent review. 

1

Building Control Pay Group Additional costs of agency staff to cover vacancies pending 
recruitment. This is partially off-set by a forecast increased 
income as a result of fee increases from 1 October 2017. 

65

Economic Regeneration External advice associated with examining the potential use 
of alternative delivery models for the delivery of major 
schemes.  This exercise will consider the risks and 
opportunities associated with various options and make 
recommendations on their application.

30

Building Control Non 
Chargeable

Increase in budget to accommodate cost pressures 
associated with an increase in dangerous structure work 
involving properties where it is difficult to recover the cost 
from the owner of the property. 

8

Locality & Environmental Quality
Off-street Owned Car Parks Use of consultants to review the commercial use of car 

parks. 15

Allerdale Fleet Non-recurring conversions costs associated with 
replacement of the existing Allerdale fleet with new vehicles 
(roof vents, racking and logos). 

7

Tourism & Culture
Museums Site investigation works at Keswick Museum and Art 

Gallery to establish the cause of water ingress into the 
museum’s collection storage room. Should this establish 
third party liability it may be possible to recover this cost.

25

Museums Off-site storage costs for the Keswick Museum and Art 
collection which has been moved due to water ingress 
issues within the museum’s storage rooms.

15

Transformation
IT Costs Additional licence costs associated with BT One phone, BT 

Cloud Contact and Office 365 due to increased user 
numbers. 

25

Customer Operations shared  
IT Costs

A one-off cost to upgrade CITRIX software (used to access 
the Revenue and Benefits system). The upgrade will 
enhance cyber security and ensure compliance with current 
legislation.

18

Universal Credit Loss of grant income from the DWP for work on localised 
support for Universal Credit. Details of this change were not 
released by the DWP until after the original 2017-18 budget 
was set. 

20

Total Non-recurring growth 244



Table 7: Non- Non-recurring Growth – no additional resources required
Service Description Saving

£000
Contractual disputes Earmarked Reserve to be set aside to cover the cost of 

contractual disputes
150

Total Non-recurring growth 409

Table 8: Non – Non-recurring savings
Portfolio/Service Description Saving

£000
Corporate Resources
Banking &Interest Reduction in PWLB borrowing costs to reflect changes 

made to the expected timing of capital expenditure funded 
from borrowing across financial years and the associated 
changes to external borrowing requirements.

(68)

MRP & Finance Charges Reduction in Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) charge for 
2017-18 in respect of 'unfinanced' capital expenditure 
incurred in 2016/17. This reduction reflects the re-profiling 
of expenditure from 2016-17 to 2017-18 and the resulting 
deferral of MRP.

(23)

Pension Deficit The original budget includes £50k to cover the additional 
pension costs associated with the required auto-enrolment 
of employees, who are not currently members of the LGPS. 
The Council’s staging date for auto enrolment is October 
2017 and the estimated cost for the period October 2017 to 
March 2018, in respect of all staff not currently in the 
scheme, is £35,000.

(15)

Economic Growth
Camping & Caravan Site Excess of actual income received in relation to the 2016-17 

financial year over the estimated income included in the 
2016-17 revenue outturn position. 

(23)

Total Non-recurring savings (129)



Self-sufficiency adjustments 

3.5 To ensure that the Council remains financially sustainable and delivers a balanced budget 
in 2017-18, the original revenue budget for the year included self-sufficiency savings of 
£738,000 (summarised in Table 9 below).   

Table 9: 2017-18 Self-Sufficiency Programme
Original   
Budget 

Budget 
adjustment

Revised  
Budget Service

£000 £000 £000
Economic Development Initiatives 
Tenanted Properties (car park) (65) 0 (65)
 (65) 0 (65)

Operational Efficiencies
Corporate Advertising (10) 0 (10)
IT Services (40) 0 (40)
Planning and Development (3) 0 (3)
Parks and Grounds Maintenance (42) 0 (42)
Domestic Waste (50) 0 (50)

 (145) 0 (145)
Service Delivery
Off-street - Owned (75) 0 (75)
Sports & Leisure Centres (103) 0 (103)
Corporate & Service Reviews (350) 0 (350)
 (528) 0 (528)
  
Total self-sufficiency savings (738) 0 (738)

3.6 Transformational plans are currently being reviewed, as they are slightly being target in 
achieving savings of £350k during this financial year.

3.7 However, a number of initiatives have been agreed that will ensure that the target will be 
over achieved in future years – e.g. treasury decisions to pay in advance pension fund 
contributions will deliver cash savings of £158k over the coming two years.

3.8 As work commences on drawing up the 2018/19 budget the Self-Sufficiency programme 
will be extended to ensure that the Council’s strategy and future capital programme can 
be delivered.



Change in salary costs (Pay Groups)

3.9 Details of the recurring and non-recurring salary cost adjustments made to net service 
expenditure are included in table 10.  They include: 

 recurring savings of £59k; these changes will impact on the base budget for 
2018-19 and future financial years.

 non-recurring changes of £13k; these changes will not impact on the base 
budget for future financial years.

Table 10: Changes to salary costs
Recurring Non-

Recurring
£000 £000

Proposed structure changes associated with portfolio alignment (8)
Change in structures (hours/grades) (1)
Posts filled on different SCP/Hours (impacting NI) (55)
Additional costs associated with staff joining the pension scheme 10
Other minor changes to staff costs (5)
Additional costs of temporary structures in Audit and HR 8
Reducing Inequalities Post unfilled (35)
Interim arrangements to cover for Head of Governance post 14

(59) (13)

4.0 Use of Contingencies

4.1 The original approved budget included a contingency amount of £111,780 to cover 
expenditure outside the normal budget process for example unforeseen expenditure.

4.2 To date the following allocations have been made from Contingencies:

Table 11: Allocation of contingency sums

£

Opening Balance 111,780
Released to services 0
Repairs to the retaining wall (45,000)
Remaining Balance 66,780
Earmarked to meet ongoing contractual disputes (66,780)
Other expected use in 2017-18 (revenue) 0
Remaining Unallocated Balance 0



5.0 Government Grants and Taxation Financing

5.1 Proposed changes to the financing element of the 2017-18 budget - including income from 
non-ring fenced government grants and business rates (NNDR) are summarised in table 
12.

Table 12- Taxation and non-specific grant income
2017/2018

Original 
Budget

Revised
Budget Change

£000 £000 £000 Para
Revenue support grant 1,060 1,060 0
Rural Services Delivery Grant 261 261 0
Other government grants (New Homes Bonus) 1,604 1,604 0
Council tax – including parish element 6,834 6,834 0
Collection fund surplus/(deficit) - Council Tax 139 139 0
NNDR funding 5,227 5,603 376 5.2
Collection fund surplus/(deficit) - NNDR (623) (872) (249) 5.2
Use of / (contribution to) General fund Balances 0 0 0
Total funding 14,502 14,629 127

5.2 A summary of the changes underlying the projected increase in funding from National Non 
Domestic Rates (NNDR) is set out in table 13.

Table 13 - NNDR funding 2017-18
2017-2018

Funding element Budget 

£000
Revised 

£000
Change 

£000
Fixed Elements:
Allerdale Share of NNDR Income 11,541 11,805 264
Net tariff payable to Central Government (6,931) (6,931) 0
Share of estimated collection fund deficit at 31.3.17 (623) (872) (249)
‘Fixed’ element of NNDR income 3,987 4,002 15
Variable Elements:
Section 31 grant 819 1,224 405
Levy payable (net of reduction under pool arrangements) (432) (362) 70
Variable element of NNDR income 387 862 475

4,374 4,864 490
Release of s31 Flood grant from Earmarked Reserve 230 227 (3)
Transfer of NNDR s31 funding to volatility reserve 0 (360) (360)
Total estimated income from NNDR 4,604 4,731 127



5.3 The amount of NNDR income available to the general fund and taken into account when 
setting the budget each year is based on the figures contained in the government return - 
NNDR1. 

5.4 This return is completed in January preceding the start of the financial year and sets outs 
the Council’s estimate of business rate income to be collected during the forthcoming 
year. It also takes into account the estimated amount of surplus or deficit on the Council’s 
Collection Fund - resulting from differences between previous estimates of business rates 
income and the actual amount of business rates collected - to be paid to or recovered 
from the Council’s general fund during the forthcoming year. 

5.5 In addition to fixing the amount of NNDR income available to the Council’s general fund 
the NNDR 1 return also fixes the amount the Council pays over to central government and 
the County Council. 

5.6 In the 2017-18 budget report, it was noted that completion of the Council’s NNDR 1return 
for 2017-18 had been delayed because of technical difficulties nationally with the software 
required to produce the NNDR 1 return. As a consequence, in order to meet the timetable 
for preparing and approving the Council’s revenue budget, it was necessary to prepare 
the revenue budget using provisional estimates of the Council’s NNDR income. The net 
adjustment of £15k to the ‘fixed’ element of NNDR income consequently comprises of the 
differences between these estimates and the amounts included in the NNDR 1 return 
submitted to central government. It also includes any statutory adjustments arising from 
differences between the NNDR1 and collection fund outturn position for the preceding 
year. These adjustments are not confirmed until after the end of the previous financial 
year. 

5.7 Although the NNDR1 form fixes a significant portion of NNDR income available to the 
Council’s general fund it does not fix the amount of: 

 levy the Council pays to the Cumbria business rates pool, 
 retained levy that the Council receives back from the pool or 
 grant it receives from central government to compensate for certain business 

rate reliefs (section 31 grant).

5.8 Amounts relating to levy payments and section 31 grant are based on the Collection Fund 
outturn position rather than on the estimates included in the NNDR 1 return. As a 
consequence the amount of income the Council receives and pays in relation to these 
items is subject to change over the course of the financial year. 

5.9 The change in the variable elements of NNDR income of £475k reflects:
 an increase of £405k in the amount of section 31 grant the Council expects to 

receive to compensate it for the loss of business rates income that results from 
the award of certain reliefs and other changes to the business rates system 
made by central government in 2017-18 and previous years

 a £70k reduction in the estimated amount of levy (net of reduction under pool 
arrangements) the Council expects to pay, based on current forecasts of the 
Collection Fund outturn positions of pool members. 



6.0 Capital budget

6.1 The current capital budget for 2017-18 is £12,792 569. This includes:

 the approved budget figure of £9,401,147
 approved capital budget carry forwards from 2016/17 of £3,391,422.

6.2 The proposed revised three year capital budget is summarised in table 14

Table 14 Revised Capital Budget
Financial year 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20
Capital Scheme £000 £000 £000 Para

Original Budget 12,792 7,715 2,190
Re-profiling adjustments (7,040) 7,040 0
Capital Growth and Savings 183 761 0
Revised Budget 5,935 15,516 2,190

6.3 Changes to the Capital Budget comprise:

 re-profiling adjustments of £7,040k

 capital bids of £183k
Further details of these changes are set out below.



Re-profiling adjustments 

6.4 In year monitoring procedures have identified a number of changes affecting the profiling 
of previously approved expenditure across financial years. 

6.5 These re-profiling adjustments involve the transfer of £7.04m of expenditure and 
associated financing from 2017-18 to 2018-19 to reflect current expenditure forecasts. 

Table 15: Re-profiling adjustments to capital programme 
2017-18 2018-19

£000 £000
Mandatory Disabled Facilities Grants (144) 144
Discretionary Grants (125) 125
Health Homes (Empty Homes) (50) 50
Harrington Reservoir (167) 167
Solway Coast Pathway (304) 304
Lillyhall Development (4,800) 4,800
Reedlands Road Development (1,450) 1,450
Total reprofiling adjustment (7,040) 7,040

Financed by
Capital grants and contributions (6,510) 6,510
Borrowing (unfinanced expend.) (530) 530

(7,040) 7,040

Capital Growth and Savings 

6.6 A number of new capital expenditure bids have been submitted for approval as part of the 
2017-18 revised budget proposals. These are summarised in table 16 with additional 
information provided in Tables 17 and 18. 

Table 16: Summary of Capital Bids 
Financial year 

2017-18 2018-19 Total bid
Capital Scheme £000 £000 £000
Multi-storey car park (MSCP equipment) 183 0 183
Lilly Hall - Land Purchase (347) 0 (347)
Strategic Acquisitions 347 0 347
Highfield Community Centre 0 140 140
Reedlands Road Development 0 850 850
Solway Coast Multi-User Pathway 0 (479) (479)
Capital Contingency 0 250 250

183 761 944



Table 17: Capital Bids 2017-18
Portfolio/Service Description Bid

£000
Multi Storey Car Park 
equipment

A number of capital purchases have been necessary to 
ensure the safe and effective operation of the facility. 

This expenditure will be funded from borrowing and the cost 
charged against the revenue budget over the life of the 
assets. This was taken into account as part of the decision 
to take over management of the Multi Storey Car Park and 
as such the savings the Council expects to achieve from 
assuming responsibility for management of this facility are 
unaffected by this bid. 

183

Lillyhall - Land Purchase The cost of the land purchase is now expected to be 
significantly lower than the budget (347)

Strategic Acquisitions To enhance the Council’s capacity to take advantage of 
property acquisition and development opportunities that 
support achievement of Council Priorities, it is proposed 
that the reduction of £347k in the Lillyhall land purchase 
budget is allocated to the strategic acquisitions budget

347

Total bid 2017/18 183

Table 18: Capital Bids 2018-19
Portfolio/Service Description Bid

£000
Highfield Community Centre To support construction of an extension to the Community 

Centre at Highfield. This expenditure, expected to be 
incurred in 2018-19. 

140

Reedlands Road 
Development

A budget of £1.7m was approved for the development of 
additional industrial units. Changes to the proposed scheme 
have resulted in an increase to the overall cost of the 
scheme and the contribution required from the ERDF and 
Allerdale.
The current estimated cost of the scheme is £2.55m, with 
external funding (ERDF) being sought for £1.5m.The 
balance of expenditure (£1.05m) is to be met from 
borrowing (an increase of £370k.)

850

Solway Coast Multi-User 
Pathway

This scheme was contingent on funding from the Coastal 
Communities Fund (CCF). The funding secured was lower 
than had been sought. 
The scheme has been revised to reduce the overall cost 
and work is currently on-going to secure remaining funding 
gap of £250k from the RDPE Tourism Infrastructure Fund. 

(479)

Capital Contingency A capital contingency funded from the Council’s general 
fund balances is required in the event that funding 
application for Capital Schemes are unsuccessful and 
alternative funding cannot be found 

250

Total bid 2018/19 761

Total bid 944



Proposed revised capital programme

6.7 The original three year capital budget is £22,697,569 (comprises planned expenditure of 
£12,792 569 in 2017-18, £7,715,000 in 2018-19 and £2,190,000 in 2019-20)

6.8 The revised three year capital budget is £23,641,419 (£22,697,569 plus capital bids 
totalling £943,850), with the profiling identified in Table 19

Table 19: Proposed revised capital programme 
Revised expenditure profile

Current 
budget 

Budget 
change 

(new bids)
Revised 
Budget 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Gross expenditure  
Housing, Health & Wellbeing 6,799 0 6,799 2,180 2,469 2,150
Corporate Resources 447 0 447 447 0 0
Localities & Environmental 462 323 785 478 307 0
Transformation 230 0 230 150 40 40
Economic Growth 12,850 850 13,700 2,500 11,200 0
Tourism & Culture 1,909 (229) 1,680 180 1,500 0
Total Expenditure: 22,697 944 23,641 5,935 15,516 2,190
Financed by:  
External grant funding:
Disabled Facilities Grant (BCF) 3,346 0 3,346 1,077 1,269 1,000
SCP Housing grant 382 0 382 319 50 13
ERDF grant 1,020 480 1,500 0 1,500 0
LEP Growth Deal 5,000 0 5,000 200 4,800 0
Coastal Communities Fund 1,729 (479) 1,250 0 1,250 0
Other grants & contributions 611 0 611 494 117 0
ABC resources & borrowing
Capital Receipts 280 0 280 280 0 0
Earmarked Reserves 230 0 230 230 0 0
Revenue Budget 13 0 13 13 0 0
General Fund 730 250 980 730 250 0
Borrowing (unfinanced expend.) 9,356 693 10,049 2,592 6,280 1,177
Total financing 22,697 944 23,641 5,935 15,516 2,190



Financing of Capital Expenditure 

6.9 The capital bids of £943,850 outlined above include £693,000 funded from borrowing. 
This brings the total unfinanced expenditure over the three years covered by the capital 
programme to £10.1m. This expenditure will be met from additional loans from the Public 
Works Loan Board (PWLB) and from use of the Council’s cash and investment balances 
(internal borrowing).

6.10 Expenditure which is unfinanced (and funded either from PWLB loans or internal 
borrowing) will require the Council to make an annual charge to its general fund meet the 
capital cost of this expenditure.

6.11 This charge, known as the minimum revenue provision (MRP) is calculated in accordance 
with the Councils approved MRP policy and is normally charged from the financial year 
following the one in which the expenditure is incurred.

6.12 Any expenditure which is unfinanced - met from borrowing - will therefore generate an 
increase in the amount of MRP included in the revenue budget.

6.13 The draw-down of additional PWLB loans will also increase the amount of interest 
payable. The estimated impact of the revised capital programme on the Council’s MRP 
and interest costs in shown in table14.

6.14 Based on interest rate forecasts provided by the Council’s Treasury advisors and 
estimated additional PWLB borrowing of up to £11.2m over the three years to March 
2020, it shows that between 2016/17 and 2020/21 interest and MRP costs are forecast to 
increase from £1.2m to £2.2m.

Table 20: Impact of revised capital programme on Interest and MRP costs 
2016/17 
actual 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020/21

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Original budget  
MRP 411 646 714 947 1,018
Interest 772 892 1,017 1,120 1,063
Total revenue charge 1,183 1,538 1,731 2,067 2,081
Revised Budget 
MRP 411 623 713 992 1,063
Interest 772 817 1,008 1,107 1,096
Total revised revenue charge 1,183 1,440 1,721 2,099 2,159
Increase/(decrease) in MRP & Interest 
charge (98) (10) 32 78



Capital Resources

6.15 The impact of the revised capital programme and proposed funding on the levels of capital 
resources (capital receipts and capital grants) available to the Council is summarised in 
table 21. The impact of the Council’s General Fund and Earmarked (General Fund) 
balances is set out in section 7 of this report.

Table 21: Capital receipts and grants available to fund the capital programme
Grant & contributionsCapital 

Receipts Housing Non-housing
£000 £000 £000

Balance as at 31 March 2017 377 1,372 191
Received during 2017-18 85 1,039 0
Forecast to be received in 2017-18a 0 0 200
Available for allocation 462 2,410 391
Allocation:
Financing proposed capital budget 2017-18 (280) (1,889) (200)
Financing budget after 2017-18 0 (521) 0
Ring-fenced resources not yet brought into 
budget (45) - (191)

Balance unallocated 137 0 0
a: Subject to satisfactory outcome of funding applications currently in progress 

6.16 The items identified as 'Ring-fenced resources’ comprise:
 £45,000 relating to proceeds from the sale of Workington Hall Lodge, ring-fenced 

for improvements to Hall Park

 £191,213 relating to a number of specific capital grants that can only be applied to 
the purposes for which they were received.

6.17 Capital receipts included in table 21 do not include anticipated receipts from disposals 
expected to be completed in 2017-18. 

6.18 The Council is currently progressing disposal of a number of properties. These will 
generate capital receipts that may - once received - be applied to finance capital 
expenditure or repay borrowing. However, until such time as these disposals are 
completed, the associated receipts are not allocated to finance the capital programme.  
This avoids the potential impact on the Council’s general fund if the anticipated capital 
receipts are not received and the past financing decisions need to be unwound.

6.19 Any additional capital receipts received after the date of this report will be considered as 
part of the 2018-19 budget setting process. 



7.0 Impact on General Fund and Earmarked Reserve Balances

General Fund balances 

7.1 The impact of the proposed revisions to the 2017-18 revenue and capital budgets on the 
Council’s general fund and earmarked general fund balances (Earmarked Reserves) is 
summarised the following tables.

Table 22 - Estimated General Fund (GF) balances 
Original 
Budget

Revised 
Budget Change

£'000 £'000 £'000
Opening Balances 3,801 3,801 0
Adjustment to reflect the 2016/17 outturn position 0 1,298 1,298
Audited Balance at 1 April 2017 0 5,099 5,099
Add: Release of Earmarked Reserves to GF 0 0 0
Less: Approved use for 2017-18 capital programme 
(including carry-forwards) 0 (730) (730)

Less: Use of GF to support 2017-18 Revenue Budget  0 0 0
Forecast balance at 31 March 2018 3,801 4,369 568
Committed to finance 2018-19 capital programme  0 (250) (250)
Retained - Minimum Balance 2,700 2,700 0

Available for Use 1,101 1,419 318

Review of Earmarked Reserves 

7.2 The Council has a number of earmarked reserves, all of which have been created for a 
specific purpose.  They include amounts: 

 set aside to meet planned future expenditure 
 retained for service departmental use – including budgets carried forward from 

prior years to meet know commitments 
 relating to unspent revenue grants where there are restrictions on use 
 set aside as a contingency to cushion the impact of unexpected events or 

transactions. 

7.3 The original budgeted use of reserves (£435k) was set before the 2016-17 outturn 
position and before the approval of carry forward requests. 

7.4 The revised budget therefore includes adjustments to reflect the available balance of 
reserves and the expected timing of expenditure from those reserves. 

7.5 The Earmarked Reserve Balance of £5,201k can be split as follows:

 £3,695k held for service expenditure
 £1,506k held as held for accounting purposes or as contingency against 

specified risks.



7.6 The balance at 31 March 2017 is currently forecast to be spent as follows: 

Table 23 - Estimated Earmarked General Fund balances 
Original 
Budget

Revised 
Budget Change

£'000 £'000 £'000
Opening Balances 1 April 2016 3,575 3,575 0
Projected movement in 2016/17 (1,465) - 1,465
Adjustment to reflect 2016/17 revenue outturn 1,626 1,626
Balance at 1 April 2017 2,110 5,201 3,091
Less: Release to General Fund
Add planned Contributions to Earmarked Reserves 35 35 0
Contributions to Volatility Reserve 360 360
Less: Planned use in 2017-18 - revenue (435) (2,454) (2,019)
Less: Planned use in 2017-18 - capital 0 (230) (230)
Forecast balance at 31 March 2018 1,710 2,912 1,202

7.7 Earmarked reserves are currently being reviewed to ensure they are held in-line with 
Council priorities and that the balance remains at the appropriate level. Further details of 
this review will be reported in future budget monitoring reports. Further details of the 
planned use of earmarked reserves are set out in Appendix C.

8.0 Updated Medium Term Plan

8.1 The Council’s medium term financial plan (MTFP) 2017-18 to 2020-21 has been updated 
to incorporate this revised budget. A copy of the updated plan is set out in the 2018-19 
Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan Update report presented as a separate 
item on this Agenda.

Catherine Nicholson
Head of Financial Services 



Supporting Appendices:
Appendix A - Revised position on Earmarked Reserves
Appendix B - Reconciliation of 2017-18 original capital budget to revised 2017-18 capital budget 
Appendix C - Detailed current and revised capital budgets – 2017-8 to 2019-20
Appendix D-– Re-profiling adjustments to capital budget


